August 1, 2001


Honorable James H. Alexander

Director

Department of Public Safety

P.O. Box 1511

Montgomery, Alabama 36102-1511

Driver License – Fees - Public Safety

The increased fees for reinstatement of a driver’s license, provided by Act No. 2001-471, apply to all license reinstatements on or after August 1, 2001.

Any additional fees charged by the state mailroom for handling certified mail may be charged as part of the driver’s license reinstatement fee.

The Department of Public Safety may not round the cost of certified mailings up to the nearest number divisible by five, but may round down the cost to the nearest number divisible by five.

Dear Colonel Alexander:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Public Safety.

QUESTION 1


May the Department of Public Safety charge the increased reinstatement fees provided by Act No. 2001-471 to all persons whose licenses are reinstated on or after August 1, 2001, even if their licenses were suspended, revoked, or cancelled prior to that date, and does the Department need to provide notice of the increased fees, either directly or by general pub​lication, to persons whose licenses were sus​pended, revoked, or cancelled prior to August 1, 2001?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


A retroactive application of a law occurs when the application of the law takes away or impairs vested rights acquired under existing laws, or creates a new obligation and imposes a new duty, or attaches a new disability in respect to transactions or considerations already past.  73 Am. Jur. 2d, Section 348, p. 486.  The transaction to which Act No. 2001-471 relates is the reinstatement of a driver’s license that has been can​celled, suspended, or revoked.  The transaction in question is not the can​cellation, suspension, or revocation, but the reinstatement of the driver’s license.


The increased fees for reinstatement provided by Act No. 2001-471 becomes effective August 1, 2001.  These fees would apply to all rein​statements of driver’s licenses on or after August 1, 2001.


Because such application of Act No. 2001-471 is not retroactive, there is no requirement that persons whose licenses were suspended prior to that date receive notice of the increased fees.  Each citizen is presumed to know the laws of the state.

CONCLUSION


The increased fees for reinstatement of a driver’s license provided by Act No. 2001-471 apply to all license reinstatements on or after August 1, 2001.

QUESTION 2


May the Department charge persons who are notified of a license suspension, cancellation, or revocation by certified mail the additional 15% fee charged by the state mailroom in addi​tion to the U.S. Postal Services certified mail charge?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 2001-471 provides that the cost of mailing notices of sus​pensions, cancellations, or revocations by certified mail shall be added to the reinstatement fee charged each person seeking reinstatement.  If the state mailroom has an additional charge for certified mailings, that is a cost of such mailings and may be charged as a part of the reinstatement fee.

CONCLUSION


Any additional fees charged by the state mailroom for handling certified mail may be charged as part of the driver’s license reinstatement fee.

QUESTION 3

May the Department round up the certified mail fee to be charged under Act No. 2001-471 to the nearest sum divisible by five?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Taxation and revenue laws are to be strictly construed in favor of the taxpayer.  Yelverton’s, Inc. v. Jefferson County, Alabama, 742 So. 2d 1216 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987).  While Act No. 2001-471 is not strictly a revenue act, it does authorize the Department of Public Safety to increase the amount it charges for the reinstatement of a driver’s license.  The Department could not charge more than the Legislature has authorized it to charge.  It may, however, round the certified mail cost down to the nearest number divisible by five if such action would increase adminis​trative effectiveness.

CONCLUSION


The Department of Public Safety may not round up the cost of certi​fied mailings to the nearest number divisible by five, but may round down the cost to the nearest number divisible by five.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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